SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD2/CIR/P/0155 dated November 11, 2024, we hereby 
inform you that the Board of Directors of M/s PML Realtors Private Limited (“PRPL”), 
Wholly Owned Subsidiary of the Company, in their meeting held today i.e. 19.06.2025, 
have approved the issuance of 2,25,00,000 (Two Crores Twenty Five Lakhs) Equity 
Shares on Rights Issue basis in the ratio of 9 (Nine) Equity Shares for every 10 (Ten) 
Equity Shares held by the existing shareholders of PRPL at a price of ₹11.00/- each 
(including premium of ₹1.00/- each) aggregating to ₹24,75,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty 
Four Crores Seventy Five Lakhs Only). 

It is further submitted that Paul Merchants Ltd being the parent Company of PRPL, 
holding entire equity stake in the said Company, has been offered these 2,25,00,000 
shares on rights basis. 

Further, the information pursuant to the above mentioned SEBI circular, to the extent

[...]

applicable to the matter, is as follows:- 

1. Type of securities proposed to be issued: Equity Shares of face value ₹10/- 

each. 

2. Type of issuance: Rights Issue. 

3. Total number of securities proposed to be issued: 2,25,00,000 equity 

shares, aggregating to ₹24,75,00,000 (Rupees Twenty-Four Crores Seventy-

Five Lakhs only) at an issue price of ₹11/- per share (including ₹1/- as 

premium). 

The Rights Issue is being undertaken by the WOS to meet its working capital 

requirements and for general corporate purposes.  

You are requested to take the same on record.